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Letter 71: Loreen Eliason 

71-1 The comment regarding vacancy in the City of Eureka as related to the proposed project 
is noted. Please see Master Response 1. 

71-2 The comment regarding the proposed project’s potential impacts on existing businesses is 
noted. Please see Master Response 1, under “Potential Local Store Closures” and 
“National vs. Local Stores.” 

71-3 The comment against the scope, generated traffic, generated pollution, and housing 
component of the proposed project is noted. The traffic impacts of the proposed project 
are analyzed in Chapter IV.O, Transportation. It would be speculative to determine 
exactly what the comment refers to regarding “pollution” generated by the proposed 
project. However, the proposed projects impacts to aesthetics, air quality, biological 
resources, noise, hazardous materials, water quality, noise, and utilities and service 
systems are analyzed in various chapters of the EIR. 
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Letter 72: W.R. Engels 

72-1 The comment expresses concern that the proposed project would add retail space to an 
already saturated market. Please see Master Response 1, under “Vacancy in the City of 
Eureka,” as well as under “Potential Local Store Closures.” 

72-2 The comment states that the project site should have alternatives uses other than the 
proposed project. Alternatives to the proposed project, some of which includes the uses 
suggested, are discussed in Chapter VI of the Draft EIR. 

72-3 The comments suggesting other uses for the project site are noted. Please see Chapter VI, 
Alternatives, in the Draft EIR, as well as responses to comments 16-239 and 16-242, 
which explain that the Draft EIR includes a reasonable range of alternatives. An 
alternative containing uses similar to the institutional and educational uses described 
could be the College of the Redwoods or Tourism Use Alternatives. 
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Letter 73: Richard Evans 

73-1 The comment urges the City Council and boards to consider any and all proposals that 
address land use and urban decay, to address the legal requirements of the Draft EIR, and 
to facilitate ongoing input and comments by the public. The comment is noted. No 
comment is made on the proposed project or the Draft EIR itself, so no further response 
is given. 
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Letter 74: Patrick and Elizabeth Eytchison 

74-1 The comment states that the Draft EIR does not address traffic impacts in sufficient 
detail. 

 Please see response to comment 15-7, which explains the methodology used in the traffic 
impact analysis. The project’s effects associated with local traffic and the air quality of 
nearby residential neighborhoods is anticipated to be less than significant. Concerning the 
project’s generation of vehicle trips, vehicle emissions of CO2, and vehicle-related effects 
on regional air quality generally, the traffic analysis recognized that regional vehicle 
traffic is anticipated to grow by about 1.5 percent annually with or without the project. 
Consequently, the analysis provided in the Draft EIR already adequately addresses the 
transportation and air quality-related impacts of the project. 

74-2 The comment indicates that the Draft EIR does not include an estimate of carbon 
monoxide emissions that would be associated with the additional traffic generated by the 
project. For the estimated emissions of carbon monoxide that would be generated by the 
project, please see Draft EIR Table IV.C-5 on page IV.C-14. Please also see Master 
Response 2 regarding the adequacy of the air quality assessment. 

74-3 The comment states that residents would be vulnerable to project related traffic-generated 
air pollution and that non-traffic related cumulative emissions should be incorporated in 
the analysis. For discussion of air quality impacts related to diesel and automobile 
emissions, see Draft EIR Chapter IV.C. For a discussion of the cumulative impacts 
related to criteria air pollutants, please see Draft EIR pages IV.C-15 and IV.C-16. 

74-4 The comment states that the Draft EIR failed to consider the effect of the coastal 
temperature inversion. For a response about temperature inversions and other 
meteorological influences as they are addressed in the Draft EIR, see response to 
comment 16-16. 

74-5 The comment states that the HRA is not complete because it fails to consider the overall 
impact of increased auto traffic and emissions generated by the proposed project. The 
health risk assessment summarized in Appendix E evaluates the incremental health risk 
associated with projected construction equipment, diesel delivery truck emissions, 
parking lot traffic emissions, and emissions from traffic on U.S. 101 in the immediate 
vicinity of the project site. This analysis is included in the Draft EIR to specifically assess 
the impacts of diesel and automotive emissions at the project site. The report in 
Appendix E should be referenced as it does include emissions from increased traffic and 
autos from the proposed project. Please also see Master Response 2. 

74-6 The comment expresses the opinion that the Draft EIR is weak because it does not 
include mitigation measures that require alternative development projects for the project 
site. Comment noted; however, pursuant to CEQA, the City cannot require the Project 



5. Written Comments on the Draft EIR and Responses to Comments 
 

Marina Center Mixed Use Development Project 5-554 ESA / 205513 
Final Environmental Impact Report October 2009 

Applicant to develop an entirely different project through mitigation requirements that do 
not meet the stated project objectives. 

74-7 The comment reiterates the stance that alternative projects should be required to reduce 
significant impacts. See response to comment 74-6 regarding alternative projects as 
mitigation. 
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Letter 75: Marilyn Field 

75-1 The comment expresses concern regarding the proposed project’s impact on pedestrians. 

 There are existing cross-walks at the intersection of Broadway and Fifth Street, and at the 
signalized intersections of Broadway and Sixth Street, and Broadway and Washington 
Street. The future signalized intersection of Broadway and Fourth Street would have 
crosswalks as well. It is acknowledged there are difficulties in pedestrian circulation 
along and crossing Broadway. The problem is existing high traffic volumes. Raised 
medians, improved warnings, street narrowing measures, lighting, etc. have all been 
demonstrated to reduce pedestrian-related accidents. Recommendations for similar 
problems have been made in several recent publications including articles in ITE Journal 
(January 2004 and May 2007), and a handbook jointly published by FHWA, NHTSA and 
the Pedestrian and Bicycle Center in March 2009 entitled “How to Develop a Pedestrian 
Safety Action Plan.” In these articles it has been noted that installation of unsignalized 
pedestrian crossings at multi-lane, high volume arterial urban streets should be avoided. 
This is because high traffic volumes offer no safe crossing gaps, even when considering 
one direction of traffic at a time along with the potential of the multiple threat exposure 
from having more than one lane in each direction. If median islands are constructed, they 
should probably be the Danish offset type so that pedestrians walk facing oncoming 
traffic in the median and they cross half the street at a time. This is the case with or 
without the proposed project. Traffic queues are, and would continue to be present during 
many signal cycles in the peak and off peak hours. Also, the total volume of traffic 
approaches 1,000 vehicles per lane per hour, or one vehicle every 3.6 seconds in each 
lane. This would make it difficult for pedestrians to find any safe crossing gaps. It should 
be noted that the distance between the existing crosswalks across Broadway from 
Washington Street to Sixth Street is approximately 575 feet, which is less than the 
600-foot maximum walking distance between controlled pedestrian crossings that is 
generally accepted.  

 The comment also expresses concern regarding the proposed project’s impact on 
bicyclists. Please see response to comment 33-3 for a discussion of bicycle circulation 
and safety. 

75-2 The comment states that Waterfront Drive is not an acceptable traffic route. The 
comment is noted. Please see response to comment 40-2, which discusses Waterfront 
Drive. 

75-3 The comment expresses concern regarding the potential traffic impacts to intersections on 
Broadway. Please see response to comment 38-4, which addresses Broadway 
intersections. 

75-4 The comment asks why no public transit service is proposed with the project. 
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 The proposed project is designed so that it could integrate with existing public transit 
systems, including bus service along Broadway/U.S. 101. As the project is developed, the 
existing public transit system grid could be expanded into the project site. 

75-5 The comment expresses concern that the proposed project would negatively effect 
existing retail businesses. Please see Master Response 1, under “Potential Local Store 
Closures.” 

75-6 The comment observes that a restaurant proposed along the Eureka Boardwalk has not as 
yet opened. The comment is noted. 

75-7 The comment questions the demand for residential units at the proposed project site. The 
comment is noted. Residential market demand studies are outside the scope of CEQA. 

75-8 The comment states that the Health Risk Assessments prepared in 1996 and 2000 are out 
of date and requests that new studies be prepared. The comment is noted. For further 
discussion regarding the Remedial Action Plan for the proposed project, as well as other 
investigations of the project site, please see Master Response 4 and new Appendix S. 

75-9 The comment asks what would be the requirements for identification of Wiyot villages. 
Implementation of an archaeological subsurface survey program would help determine 
whether significant archaeological sites exist in the project area. Please also see Master 
Response 9 for revised mitigation measures including subsurface investigation. 

75-10 The comment expresses concern about placement of clean cover material over the project 
site. For further discussion regarding the Remedial Action Plan for the proposed project, 
please see Master Response 4. 

75-11 The comment stating that the project proposals have glossed over too many issues is 
noted. 

 The comment also asks what provisions are made for recreation on the project site. As 
stated in the Project Description on page III-14, the project would include an 11.89-acre 
wetland reserve, a portion of which would be available for enjoyment as a public 
recreational space. 
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Letter 76: David Fix and Jude Power 

76-1 The comment expresses concern of the impact of the proposed project on local 
businesses. Please see Master Response 1, under “Potential Local Store Closures.” 

76-2 The comment expresses concern about site security after project buildout. See response to 
comment 16-178, which addresses police services and site security. 

76-3 The opinion of the preliminary project renderings is noted. As stated in the outline on 
page III-18 of the Draft EIR, under F. Project Entitlements and Approvals, and reiterated 
on page IV.A-6 under Impact A-3, the proposed project would be subject to site plan 
review and architectural review by the City of Eureka. Design features specific to the site 
plan and buildings would be established at that time. The Design Review Committee will 
review the site plans and designs to ensure that EMC Section 156.054 (D) goals are met. 

76-4 The comment suggests other uses for the project site. Alternatives to the proposed 
project, some of which includes the uses suggested, are discussed in Chapter VI of the 
Draft EIR. 
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Letter 77: Kyle Fleck (and his two friends) 

77-1  The comment suggests that the proposed commercial development for the project site is 
unnecessary. The comment is referred to the response to comment 38-1. 

77-2 The comment stating that the proposed project is unorthodox is noted. 
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Letter 78: Ali Freedland 

78-1  The comment expresses doubts that the project as proposed would meet wetland recovery 
goals of the Humboldt Bay Ecosystem Management project. The comment questions how 
contaminants would be removed from the project site and asks whether the project would 
lead to further contamination. 

  The conceptual wetland restoration plan for estuarine emergent wetlands at the project 
site assumes that the entirety of the site would be subject to soil remediation as part of the 
mandatory site cleanup to be accomplished before site development. The proposed 
project would result in the permanent filling of 6.15 acres of wetland as well as the 
temporary filling of 1.45 acres of wetland. These areas would also be subject to soil 
remediation as part of the site cleanup. The project would not lead to further 
contamination; in fact the implementation of the project along with the wetland 
restoration plan would ensure not only the elimination of a potential pathway of 
contaminates to biologically sensitive receptors but also promote better quality of onsite 
waters and those waters flowing to downstream areas through Clark Slough, including 
Humboldt Bay. Please also see Master Response 4, regarding Phase 1 of the project, 
which includes site remediation and wetland restoration. 

78-2 The comment states that retail demand does not exist for “outside chain stores,” that the 
Bayshore Mall negatively affected Downtown businesses, and suggests a Downtown 
revitalization effort. Please see Master Response 1, specifically National Stores vs. Local 
Stores and The Effect of the Bayshore Mall on Local Businesses. A Downtown 
businesses revitalization effort is outside the scope of the proposed project. 

78-3  The comment refers to the opinions of Humboldt Baykeeper and states that the project 
would add to the already impacted quality of life. The comment is noted. 

78-4 The comment states that there is a lack of alternatives discussed in the Draft EIR. The 
comment is noted. Please see Chapter VI, Alternatives, of the Draft EIR, as well as 
responses to comments 16-239 through 16-242, which explain that the Draft EIR includes 
a reasonable range of alternatives. 
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Letter 79: Edge Gerring 

79-1 The opinion of the preliminary project renderings is noted. As stated in the outline on 
page III-18 of the Draft EIR, under F. Project Entitlements and Approvals, and reiterated 
on page IV.A-6 under Impact A-3, the proposed project would be subject to site plan 
review and architectural review by the City of Eureka. Design features specific to the site 
plan and buildings would be established at that time. The Design Review Committee will 
review the site plans and designs to ensure that EMC Section 156.054 (D) goals are met. 

79-2 The comment states that retail demand does not exist for the proposed project and 
suggests a improvements to the “existing town” as an alternative. The comment is noted. 
Please also see Master Response 1 regarding the proposed project’s effects on existing 
retail businesses. 
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Letter 80: Tim Gill 

Attachments to Letter 80 are presented in Appendix Y. 

80-1 The comment refers to wastewater treatment facility flow and capacity issues and questions 
the timing of the City’s NPDES permit and the Draft EIR for the Marina Center. Please see 
response to comment 9-34, which addresses wastewater treatment facility flows and 
capacity issues. Despite the coincidence in timing, the City’s decision to modify its NPDES 
permit application to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) is 
entirely apart from the City’s preparation and consideration of this EIR.  

 During the 2008/09 NPDES permit renewal process for the Elk River Waste Water 
Treatment Plant (WWTP) the analyses completed as part of the Wastewater Facilities 
Plan update revealed that the current permitted capacity would adequately serve the 
greater Eureka area’s wastewater needs for the next five year period. The Wastewater 
Facilities Plan also recommended that the City make several improvements to the WWTP 
prior to applying for additional capacity. See also response to comment 80-9 (Brown and 
Caldwell, 2009). 

 All municipal dischargers operating under the NPDES permit program must periodically 
reapply for authorization to discharge under the program (typically every five years). 
Renewals are routinely provided by the RWQCB. Thus, the City expects to reapply in 
2013 and, if necessary at that time, request and obtain authorization from the RWQCB 
for an increase in the WWTP’s permitted discharge capacity to 6.0 mgd or greater. 

 It is important to note that the WWTP was designed and constructed to provide a 6.0 mgd 
dry-weather treatment capacity; the City merely needs the regulatory approval to reach 
that capacity. In the meantime, however, the WWTP has capacity to meet the needs of the 
proposed project and other anticipated projects within its current permitting cycle (2009 – 
2013). 

80-2 The comment relates to capacity at the wastewater treatment plant, as well as the City’s 
allocation to that capacity according to its agreement with the Humboldt Community 
Services District (HCSD). 

 Please see responses to comments 9-34 and 80-1 regarding wastewater treatment plant 
capacity. The comment also references the contract between the City and HCSD which 
allows those two agencies to share capacity at the WWTP and to convey wastewater 
through several points of interconnection between HCSD’s and the City’s collection 
systems. This is a contractual matter that does not involve the WWTP’s capacity or 
physical infrastructure, and thus does not raise any environmental issues under CEQA. 
Indeed, the City believes that it has both the legal right and the available capacity to serve 
the proposed project as evidenced by the Eureka Public Works Department’s 
unconditional will-serve letter issued for the project on December 4, 2006. 
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80-3 The comment asks the City to include a January 27, 2009 letter from the City to the 
General Manager of HCSD in the record. The comment also states that a recent 
recalculation of meter readings by the City raises several concerns, including one about 
the periods of rainfall used for the recalculation (2007 to 2008) versus the previous 
periods used (approximately 2001 to 2006).  

 The January 27, 2009 letter explains the City’s rationale for re-evaluating the wastewater 
generation expected for the proposed project, and is part of the public record. 

 Regarding the concern that an earlier flow period (2001 to 2006) should have been used 
to assess the WWTP’s available contractual flow capacity, the City’s January 27, 2009 
letter concludes that flows in 2007 and 2008 ranged between 81.2 and 83.6 percent, 
respectively. This is actually within both the five-year (2004 to 2008) and ten-year (1998 
to 2008) average dry-weather flows calculated by the City, which were 79 and 85 percent 
of capacity, respectively. Consequently, the conclusion that the WWTP maintains 
sufficient capacity to serve the Marina Center project and other cumulative projects 
remains valid, regardless of which base flow period is applied in the analysis. 

80-4 The comment claims that the City leaves out the Pound (Road) Lift Station from its 
calculations, and urges that the City recalibrate the meters and include the Pound (Road) 
Lift Station flow numbers.  

 The Pound Road Lift Station is a small Lift Station with an average dry weather flow of 
only 0.02 mgd (about 20,000 gallons per day), which translates to about 82 EDU’s. This 
fractionally small flow, and all other unmetered flows, were included in the revised flow 
summary tabulation compiled by City WWTP staff dated February, 2009 when it was 
discovered that the parshall flume flow meter at the WWTP had been damaged at some 
point in the past and was out of calibration. The flow volumes into the WWTP were 
re-tabulated using an aggregate of the metered and unmetered flows into the wastewater 
system, including the Pound Road Lift Station.  

 According to staff-initiated changes to the Draft EIR, the Washington Pump Station and 
sewer main to the Washington Pump Station would serve the proposed project, 
independent of the Pound Road Lift Station, which would not serve the proposed project. 
The sewer line associated with the Washington Street Pump Station is operating well 
below its maximum capacity. The Washington Street Pump Station itself is operating at 
about 75 to 78 percent of its peak wet weather capacity, and has enough capacity to serve 
at least 2,000 additional EDUs. Consequently, the pump station and sewer line have more 
than sufficient capacity to serve the project and other future projects. In fact, because the 
Washington Street Pump Station sewer basin is substantially built-out, it has the capacity 
to serve new development for years to come. Please also see response to comment 80-3. 

80-5 The comment states that the Draft EIR does not include a complete list of reasonably 
foreseeable future projects in determining WWTP capacity. 
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 Please see responses to comments 9-34 and 22-25, as well as staff-initiated changes to the 
Draft EIR in Chapter 2 of the Final EIR. According to the Draft EIR, the project would 
have a significant impact on wastewater services if it would: 

• Cause the RWQCB’s wastewater treatment requirements to be exceeded;  
• Result in the construction of new wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of 

existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental 
effects; or 

• Result in a determination by the City that it does not have adequate capacity to 
serve the project’s projected demand in addition to the City’s existing 
commitments. 

 The Draft EIR’s cumulative effects analysis for wastewater generation is based on a 
growth scenario that evaluates existing generation, as well as wastewater generation from 
the proposed project and identified foreseeable projects in the context of the Eureka 
General Plan and master plans or studies prepared by or for the Eureka Public Works 
Department. Foreseeable projects are shown for reference purposes on Table V-1 on 
page V-5 of the Draft EIR, though general estimates of growth were relied upon as well. 
Moreover, the cumulative effects analysis also considered the master plans prepared by 
service providers, including the April 2009 Phase 2A Wastewater Facilities Plan prepared 
for the Eureka Public Works Department (Brown and Caldwell, 2009). So regardless of 
whether the January 27, 2009 letter from the City to HCSD lists only the Marina Center, 
Bayshore Inn, and Lunbar Hills, the Draft EIR does include and did consider a complete 
list of reasonably foreseeable future projects in determining WWTP capacity. To be 
certain, the WWTP will need to increase its permitted capacity to 6.0 mgd to serve all of 
its demand within the next 20 years. That increase would occur as part of the City’s 
periodic NPDES renewal process.8 

 Regarding the Ridgewood Village project (also referred to as the Dunn-Robinson-
Forster-Gill subdivision), the City understands that the project is proposed to ultimately 
include roughly 1,442 residential units and 327,000 square feet of commercial 
development on about 386 acres bordering the north side of Ridgewood Drive in Cutten, 
a community in unincorporated Humboldt County. Ridgewood Village is in the early 
planning stages, and is contemplated to progress in multiple phases from 15 to 30 years 
depending on market conditions. The first phase of Ridgewood Village would only 
include about 249 housing units, comprising approximately 176 single family residences 
and a planned unit development. That first phase has only just begun the environmental 
review process. Consequently, it is not clear, and indeed speculative, as to the amount of 

                                                      
8 As development proceeds within the greater Eureka area, expansion of the WWTP will be evaluated as 

wastewater flows or loadings approach the plant’s design capacity. The WWTP, however, was designed 
with provisions for future expansion to effectively double its current treatment capability. This expansion 
would involve improvements contemplated within the original design, and thus would not require 
expansion beyond the WWTP’s existing footprint. Thus, further environmental effects from that 
expansion would be minimal. In any event, such expansion is not needed as part of this proposed project 
or other cumulative projects within the current planning horizon. 
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that development expected to occur within the foreseeable planning horizon. 
Consequently, it cannot, in its entirety, be considered a reasonably foreseeable probable 
future project warranting a full cumulative effects analysis. Nonetheless, the Eureka 
Public Works Department on August 6, 2007 issued a conditional will-serve letter for the 
Ridgewood Village project which stated that HCSD – the service provider for Ridgewood 
Village project – has adequate reserve capacity rights at the Elk River WWTP to 
accommodate the projected flows of the entire Ridgewood Village project, and not just 
the first phase. And while the letter acknowledged that the Ridgewood Village 
subdivision project has a number of infrastructure and other hurdles to cross before the 
City could issue a final will-serve letter, the conditional will-serve letter is additional 
evidence that the WWTP has sufficient capacity to provide wastewater service to the 
Marina Center development, as well as past, present, and reasonably foreseeable probable 
future projects in its service area. 

80-6 The comment states that the Draft EIR fails to analyze wet weather flow to the 
wastewater treatment plant even though the document states the plant is at 100 percent 
wet weather capacity. 

 As stated on Draft EIR page IV.Q-1, the WWTP can operate at 100 percent peak capacity 
during peak wet weather events, for which the plant has a permitted capacity of 32 mgd. 
This is not an atypical operational scenario, as many wastewater treatment facilities 
operate at 100 percent capacity during wet weather events. The Elk River WWTP was 
designed, and continues to operate, in this way. During periods of high influent flows at 
the WWTP (e.g., during peak storm events), the overflow is directed from the effluent 
holding pond to a temporary holding marsh. When flows subside, water is pumped from 
the marsh back into the holding pond. Recently, the City conducted a study and hydraulic 
analysis that considered the WWTP’s Peak Wet Weather Flow (PWWF) values 
anticipated from population growth within the City and HCSD service areas for the 
upcoming 20-year planning cycle. The analysis determined that, within the next five-year 
NPDES permit cycle, the projected PWWF values would continue to fall below the 
WWTP’s current 32-mgd permitted capacity, with or without the proposed project. 
Therefore, despite the fact that the WWTP is operating at 100 percent of its wet weather 
capacity, the analysis recommended no changes to the wet weather components of the 
WWTP in the next five years. The RWQCB agreed with this analysis and issued the City 
its renewed NPDES permit on June 4, 2009. Therefore, as stated on page IV.Q-5 of the 
Draft EIR, given that the capacity exists to serve the proposed project’s anticipated 
wastewater demands, implementation of the proposed project would not result in a 
significant impact on wastewater treatment facilities.  

80-7 The comment states that the City made a previous commitment to achieve a dry weather 
flow capacity of 5.96 mgd at the WWTP by 2001.  

 The WWTP was designed for an ultimate average dry weather flow (ADWF) capacity of 
6.0 mgd. The underlying reports prepared in 1981 for the design and permitting of the 
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WWTP listed 2001 as the date the WWTP was anticipated to reach its ultimate design 
capacity. That estimate, it turns out, was overly conservative. The most recent estimates 
do not anticipate the WWTP to reach 6.0 mgd until sometime after 2029, well beyond the 
current planning horizon. Because the most recent analysis determined that projected 
flows would continue to remain below the current permitted capacity of 5.24 mgd over 
the next five-year NPDES permitting cycle, the City saw no reason to seek to operate 
above that level. The RWQCB agreed with this analysis and issued the renewed NPDES 
permit on June 4, 2009. 

80-8 The comment states that the WWTP operates at 100 percent of its capacity for peak wet 
weather events due to inflow and infiltration (I/I). The comment states that the EIR 
should analyze measures being developed to address these I/I issues and incorporate them 
into the proposed project as mitigation measures.  

 Inflow and infiltration are terms used to describe the ways that groundwater and 
stormwater enter into dedicated wastewater or sanitary sewer systems and can overload 
the capacity of the system and cause other problems. As wastewater collection systems 
generally do as they age, portions of both HCSD’s and Eureka’s collection systems 
experience significant inflow and infiltration and are near or at capacity in certain 
locations throughout the system during significant rain events. Although extreme wet 
weather flows approach the design capacity of the WWTP, the plant is designed to treat 
all flows that the collection system conveys in its current configuration and with the 
current peaking factors. 

 Wastewater user fees pay for programs to correct inflow and infiltration problems, 
pipeline repairs and replacements, and other operation and maintenance work and capital 
projects associated with those issues. The City’s inflow/infiltration program is part of the 
long term Wastewater Capital Improvement Program, which is being developed as part of 
the City’s ongoing Wastewater System Facilities Plan. In general, individual developments 
are already contributing to these programs through the City’s capital connection and user 
fees, and new developments are not expected to mitigate for inflow/infiltration problems 
individually. Therefore, since the I/I problem is a pre-existing condition and is not directly 
associated with the Marina Center project, the Draft EIR need not address the 
inflow/infiltration measures and project-specific mitigation in the EIR. Please also see 
response to comment 80-4, concerning the capacity of the sewer line and pump station 
infrastructure available for this proposed project. 

80-9 The comment states that the revision in the City’s application for permitted dry weather 
capacity at the Elk River Wastewater Treatment plant should be analyzed in the EIR, and 
constitutes a “back door” attack on the Ridgewood Village project. 

 Please see responses to comments 80-1, 80-2, 80-3, 80-6, and 80-7, above. In June 2008, 
the Marina Center engineers requested information from the City regarding capacity of 
utilities to serve that project. At the time, City staff anticipated applying for increased 
capacity of the WWTP in its NPDES permit application. The City was just beginning its 
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next phase of the City of Eureka Wastewater System Facilities Plan, which analyzed the 
capacities of the WWTP. Once the analyses were completed, it was recommended by the 
City’s consultants that several capital improvement projects should be constructed before 
applying for the ultimate treatment capacity. The analyses also determined that the 
additional capacity was not yet needed to serve this and other projects for the current 
five-year NPDES permit period. Consequently, on December 4, 2008, the City submitted 
a revised application that omitted the request for additional permitted capacity. The 
comment alleging that the City’s actions constitute “backdoor attacks on the Ridgewood 
Village project” is unfounded. 

80-10 The comment refers to the HCSD agreement regarding wastewater capacity. Please see 
response to comment 80-5, above. 

80-11 The comment states that increasing the permitted dry wet weather flow capacity of the 
WWTP to 6.0 mgd appears to be a feasible mitigation measure for the proposed project. 

 The City’s most recent analysis has shown that the projected average dry weather flow 
values would continue to fall below the WWTP’s current 5.24 mgd permitted capacity 
within the new five-year NPDES permit period, and therefore that extra capacity is not 
necessary to meet the demands of this and other projects anticipated to be constructed 
within that timeframe. Thus, this project would have no significant effect associated with 
the City’s wastewater treatment system, and no wastewater mitigation is necessary. 
Please also see responses to comments 80-1 and 80-5.  

80-12 The comment states that wastewater flow should be re-examined in light of the absence 
of estimated flow to the Pound Road Lift station, as well as historic rainfall amounts. 
Please see responses to comments 9-34, 22-23, 22-25, and 80-4, which conclude that the 
wastewater treatment plant has adequate treatment and conveyance capacity. 

80-13 The comment relates to peak wet weather flow capacity and cumulative impact analyses. 
Please see responses to comments 80-5, 80-6, 22-23, and 22-25, which conclude that the 
WWTP and associated infrastructure has adequate dry and wet weather flow capacity to 
serve the proposed project and reasonably foreseeable probable future projects. Please see 
response to comment 80-8 on inflow/outflow mitigation. 




